with a long-term trend rate of 1.50% a year for males and 1.15% a year for females and a smoothing parameter of 7.5

Germany Heubeck mortality tables 2018G

US PRI-2012 Generational White Collar with MMP-2021 projection scale

Applied mortality tables for valuation as at 31 Dec 2023

UK
S3PA CMI 2021 with core parameters and long-term mortality rate of 1.25% a year and a smoothing parameter of 7

90% and 95% of SAPS S3 table (males/females) with CMI 2020 projections, long-term trend rate of 1.25% a year
and a smoothing parameter of 7.5

Germany Heubeck mortality tables 2018G

US PRI-2012 Generational White Collar with MMP-2021 projection scale

Springer Nature 179 Annual Report 2024

1
OUR
STORY

2
MANAGEMENT
REPORT

3
NON-FINANCIAL
REPORT

4
CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE

5
REMUNERATION
REPORT

7
OTHER
INFORMATION

6
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
continued

25	 PROVISIONS FOR PENSIONS AND OTHER LONG-TERM EMPLOYEE BENEFITS CONTINUED

Sensitivity analysis for pension benefits
An increase or decrease in any of the significant actuarial assumptions would have resulted in the following changes
in the present value of the defined benefit obligations as at 31 December 2024 and 2023:

Change in present value of DBO
in € million 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2023

Increase in discount rate of 25 basis points (bps) (9.7) (10.4)

Decrease in discount rate by 25 bps 10.2 10.9

Increase in pension increase rate by 25 bps 3.9 4.0

Decrease in pension increase rate by 25 bps (3.7) (3.8)

Increase in salary increase rate by 25 bps 0.3 0.3

Decrease in salary increase rate by 25 bps (0.3) (0.3)

Increase in life expectancy by one year 12.0 11.9

Decrease in life expectancy by one year (12.0) (11.9)

The above sensitivity analyses were calculated by adjusting one parameter while keeping all other parameters unchanged.
In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be interdependent. When calculating the
sensitivity of the defined benefit obligations to significant actuarial assumptions the same method was applied as when
calculating the pension obligations recognised within the consolidated statement of financial position.

Defined contribution plans and state plans
In the case of defined contribution plans, the group makes payments into an external fund or other welfare fund on